

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Mi-in-gun Justin Charette, aka Justin Marshall Critt,

Petitioner,

v.

Minnesota,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

JACOB CAMPION
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1459
jacob.campion@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY SETTLED THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	8
II. THE LOWER COURTS' DECISIONS DO NOT CONFLICT.....	11
III. CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION WAS NOT "IMMINENT" IN ANY SENSE OF THE WORD WHEN PETITIONER REFERENCED A LAWYER.	15
IV. PETITIONER ALSO DID NOT CLEARLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY INVOKE THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 380 F.3d 915 (6th Cir 2004)	14
<i>Alston v. Redman</i> , 34 F.3d 1237 (3d. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	9
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	18, 19
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Gupta v. Maryland</i> , 138 S. Ct. 201 (2017), 2017 WL 2839358	7, 8, 11, 12, 15
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	6
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	9
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	1, 10, 11
<i>Pardon v. Jones</i> , 577 U.S. 975 (2015), 2015 WL 13732209	8, 11, 12, 15

<i>Pardon v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.,</i>	
607 Fed. App'x 908 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis,</i>	
446 U.S. 291 (1980)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Garcia Abrego,</i>	
141 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Grimes,</i>	
142 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Kelsey,</i>	
951 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991)	14, 17
<i>United States v. LaGrone,</i>	
43 F.3d 332 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Rambo,</i>	
365 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Santistevan,</i>	
701 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Vega-Figueroa,</i>	
234 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Wright,</i>	
962 F.2d 953 (9th Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>Vega v. Tekoh,</i>	
142 S. Ct. 2095 (2022)	9

STATE CASES

<i>Ault v. State,</i>	
866 So.2d 674 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<i>Barnett v. State,</i>	
2013 WL 7155560 (Nev. 2013).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Bland,</i>	
115 A.3d 854 (Pa. 2015)	12
<i>Gupta v. State,</i>	
156 A.3d 785 (Md. 2017)	13, 16, 17

<i>People v. Villalobos,</i> 737 N.E.2d 639 (Ill. 2000)	12
<i>Russell v. State,</i> 215 S.W.3d 531 (Tex. App. 2007).....	15
<i>Sauerheber v. State,</i> 698 N.E.2d 796 (Ind. 1998)	14
<i>State v. Appleby,</i> 221 P.3d 525 (Kan. 2009).....	13
<i>State v. Aubuchont,</i> 784 A.2d 1170 (N.H. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Bradshaw,</i> 457 S.E.2d 456 (W.Va. 1995)	15
<i>State v. Hamby,</i> 745 N.W.2d 48 (Wis. 2008)	14, 17
<i>State v. Torres,</i> 412 S.E.2d 20 (N.C. 1992).....	14, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage College Dictionary 693 (4th ed. 2004)	16
